
NLW YORK
WATERCOLOI

cm

I9 05 FINE Dferl

*

807^.38







Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2013

http://archive.org/details/annualexhibition1905newy



LIST OF ART EXHIBITIONS
FOR THE SEASON OF

1905— 1906.

BOSTON.
BOSTON ART CLUB.

CORNER NEWBURY AND DARTMOUTH STREETS.
GEORGE H. WORTHLEY, Secretary.

The 73d Exhibition (Oil Paintings and Sculpture) opens January 5th, closes

February 3d. Date of New York collection, December 18th.

The 74th Exhibition (Water Color) opens April 6th, closes April 28th. Date ot

New York collection, March 19th.

BOSTON WATER COLOR CLUB.
Miss M. SILSBEE, Secretary, 115 Marlboro Street.

March 2d to March 17th.

BROOKLYN.
BROOKLYN INSTITUTE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES.

FRANKLIN W. HOOPER, Director.

Permanent Exhibition.

Loan Exhibitions opening June and November of each year.

PRATT INSTITUTE.
WALTER S. PERRY, M. A., Director, Department of Fine and Applied Arts.

October 24 to November 18. Exhibition of Work of Former Students of the

Department of Fine and Applied Arts, Pratt Institute.

November 22 to December 9. Paintings by Jonas Lie.

December 12 to January 3. Engravings by Elbridge Kingsley.

January 8 to January 31. Exhibition by Tiffany Glass and Decorating Company.
February 5 to February 28. Paintings by L. H. Meakin.
March 5 to March 31. Drawings and Paintings by Kenyon Cox.
May 14 through June. Pratt Institute Textiles, Library Prints, etc.

CHICAGO.
THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO.

W. M. R. FRENCH, Director.

October 19 to November 26. Eighteenth Annual Exhibition of American Oil
Paintings and Sculpture.

October 19 to November 26. Special Exhibition of contemporary French
Painters.

November 14 to December 3. Annual Exhibition of the Atlan Club.
December 5 to December 21. Exhibition of Arts Crafts. The regular Exhibitions

of the Chicago Ceramic Association and the Atlan Club will be included
in this exhibition.

December 5 to December 25. Annual Exhibition of the Society of Western
Artists.

December 5 to December 25. Exhibition of Paintings of Joseph Lindon Smith.
January 2 to January 21. Exhibition of Paintings of "The Glasgow School."

(Probably.)
January 2 to January 21. Exhibition of Paintings of Frederick W. Freer.



SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

January 2 to January 21. Exhibition of Paintings of Herbert W. Faulkner.
January 30 to February 25. Annual Exhibition of Works of Artists of Chicago

and vicinity.

March 1 to March 21. Exhibition. Salon of the Federation of Photographic
Societies of America, under the auspices of the Chicago Camera Club.

March 1 to March 21. Annual Exhibition of the Art Students' League of

Chicago.
March 1 to March 21. Exhibtion of Paintings of Jules Guerin.
March 1 to March 21. Exhibition of Paintings of Charles E. Hallberg.

March 29 to April 22. Annual Exhibition of Chicago Architectural Club.

April 21 to April 29. Exhibition of works of Newspaper Illustrators of Chicago.
May 3 to June 10. Annual Exhibition of American Water Colors, Pastels and

Miniatures.

May 3 to May 27. Exhibition of the National League of Mineral Painters.

June 15 to July 15. Annual Exhibition of Work of the Students of the Art
Institute.

Other exhibitions of importance and interest will be held, of which definite

announcement will be made later.

LONDON, ENGLAND.
ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS.

Exhibition opens first Monday in May.

NEW GALLERY.
REGENT STREET.

Summer Exhibition opens about the date of opening of Royal Academy.

NEW YORK.
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MINIATURE PAINTERS.

THOMAS R. MANLEY, Secretary.

The 7th Annual Exhibition in January.

AMERICAN WATER COLOR SOCIETY.
CARLTON T. CHAPMAN, Secretary.

The 39th Annual Exhibition, May 7th to May 26th.

ARCHITECTURAL LEAGUE OF NEW YORK.

WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Secretary.

The 20th Annual Exhibition, February 4th to February 24th.

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART.
Permanent Exhibitions. . Pay Days, Monday and Friday.

MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY.
Pay Days, Monday and Tuesday.

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF DESIGN.
HARRY W. WATROUS, Secretary.

The 81st Annual Exhibition, December 23d to January 20th.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB.

NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB.
WM. J. WHITTEMORE, Secretary.

The 16th Annual Exhibition, November nth to December 3d.

WOMAN'S ART CLUB.
Miss SUSAN M. KETCHAM, Secretary.

Exhibition in Galleries of the National Arts Club.

PARIS, FRANCE).
THE SALON.

SOCIETE DES ARTISTES FRANCAIS.

Exhibition opens in May.

PHILADELPHIA.
THE ART CLUB OF PHILADELPHIA.

220 SOUTH BROAD STREET.
The 17th Annual Exhibition. Oil Paintings and Sculpture. November 20th to

December 17th.

THE PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF THE FINE ARTS.
EDWARD H. COATES, President.

JOHN E. D. TRASK, Manager.

The 101st Annual Exhibition, January 22d to March 3d. Entry Cards to be sent

by December 15th.

The Exhibition of Water Colors, Pastels, Miniatures, and works in Black
and White will follow in March.

PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY OF MINIATURE PAINTERS,
The Fourth Annual Exhibition, November 13th to 25th.

PITTSBURG.
CARNEGIE INSTITUTE.

JOHN W. BEATTY, Director of Fine Arts.

The 10th Annual International Exhibition of Oil Paintings, November 2d to

January 1st.

ROCHESTER.
THE ROCHESTER ART CLUB.

A. W. MOORE, Secretary.

The 24th Annual Exhibition, April 20th to May 10th.

WASHINGTON. D. C.

THE WASHINGTON WATER COLOR CLUB.
GRACE E. ATWATER, Secretary.

The 10th Annual Exhibition, November 20th to December 9th, in the Corcoran
Gallery.



SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

"THE STANDARD QUALITY"

F. W. DEVOE <& Co/s
Artists' Tube Colors

" Highly commended by the most eminent

American artists, and the standard colors

in all the advanced Schools of Art in the

United States." ::::::
^ ^* <^*

F. W. Devoe & Co.'s Prepared Canvas for

Oil Paintings.

F. W. Devoe & Co.'s Varnishes and Mediums.

Fulton and William Streets

NEW YORK

FINE WATER,
s : : COLOR: : :

s: BRUSHES::

CATALOG ON
APPLICATION

J 67 Randolph Street

CHICAGO

WINSOR & NEWTON'S
LONDON -O I L -SKETCHING BOARD

MADE IN AU, CANVAS SURFACES FOR SKETCHING AS EOIXOWS:

Rough, Smooth, Roman and Ticken, making a good hard surface to work
on. They are light and easy to carry ; will not warp and are used in

Studio work as well as for outdoor sketching.

SUPERIOR TO ACADEMY BOARDS
5% x iyz 50c. per doz. 11 x 15 $1.60 per doz.

lYz x 11 90c. per doz. 15 x 22 3.00 per doz.

22x30 $6.00 per doz.

THE "WINTON" WHITE.
This White has been introduced to meet the demand for a really good quality of White Lead, which can

be obtained at a moderate price. It is intended

1st For the use of art students.
2d For Sketches, Rough Studies, etc., by artists in general.
3d For Decorative Work on a large scale by artists and craftsmen.

Double tubes, o. 12 each Half pound tubes, 0.25 each 1 pound tubes, 0.50 each 2 pound tubes, o.go each
Also supplied in seven-pound jars.

Send stamp for complete catalogue.

To be had at all Dealers

WINSOR & NEWTON, Ltd., 298 Broadway, NEW YORK



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB.

Le Mesurier
Artists

1 Tube Colors
IN USE BY MANY OF
THE BEST ARTISTS

WORLD'S FAIR AWARD

JOHN W. MASURY & SON
NEW YORK

Branch House . . CHICAGO. ILL.

Largest R^eta.il Artist Materia.! DeaJer in America.

A. C. FR.IEDR.ICHS
NEW YORK169 WEST 57th Street (Opposite Carnegie Hall)

T*l»»hon«t 3927 Columbus

Sole Agent for PAUL FOINET FILS. PARJS
HATFIELD COLORS

Special •• •« CHAVANT'S PLASTELINE
Write for New Catalogue ready in December,

First Shipment of Foinet's Manufactures will arrive in December.

A. SARTOR.IUS & CO.
Manufacturers and Importers of

Artists' Colors and Materials
A. S. & Co.'s Oil Colors in tubes
A. S. & Co.'s Moist Oleo Colors in tubes
A. S. & Co. 's China Colors in tubes
A. S. & Co.'s China Colors in powder form
A. S. & Co.'s Water Colors in pans and half pans

Fine Hair Pencils and Brushes, Canvas, Stretchers, Paper, English Palette
Knives, Palettes, Color Boxes, and all other Artists' Materials

Write for Illustrated Catalogue. 45 Murray Street, New York



SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

CHARLES R. YANDELL & CO.
14 WEST FORTY-FIFTH STREET, 1ST. Y.

IN" THEIR NEW PREMISES HAVE ON EXHIBITION A
VARIED AND CHOICE COLLECTION" OE 15th AND 16th CEN-
TURY LEATHER WORK: SOME IN" THE FORM OF SCREENS
AND PANELS OF RARE WORKMANSHIP AND QUIET RICH-
NESS.

ALSO ON VIEW, MANY EXAMPLES OF TOOLED DESIGNS,
PERFECT REPRODUCTION OF WALL HANGINGS, CHAIR
AND DIVAN LEATHER COVERINGS, AS WELL AS A LARGE
ASSORTMENT OF LEATHER WORK DESIGNED BY EMINENT
ARTISTS AND ARCHITECTS.

C. KLACKNER
7 W. 28th STREET, Nea4^ SET NEW YORK

Paintings, Water Colors, Etchings
Just Published—ST. JOHN'S PARK AND CHAPEL-Engraving in Colors

By E. L. HENRY
SPECIAL EXHIBITIONS

Autumn 1905

Water Colors by Dutch Artists Water Colors by Geo. E. Burr

Color Print Etchings and Aquatints by Vaughn Trowbridge

CHARLES F1

. P. DILLON
PICTURE RESTORER

STUDIO No. 68 WEST 58th ST.. COR. 6th AVENUE
THIS CITY OWNS THE MOST INTERESTING COLLECTION

OF PORTRAITS IN AMERICA. SEVERAL OE THEM IN THE
CITY HALL WERE SUFFERING THE EFFECTS OF TIME;
BUT WE BROUGHT THEM BACK TO THE VIGOR OF YOUTH
THIS SUMMER.

ART STU DE NTS LEAGUE
215 WEST 57TH STREET, NEW YORK CITY

AMERICAN FINE ARTS BUILDING
Gives instruction in

Drawing, Painting, Modeling, Illustration, Water Color and Composition
Visitors in this Gallery are invited to visit the Class Rooms

Catalogue free upon Application

ART DEPARTMENT, ADELPHI COLLEGE
THIS Department occupies six of the largest and best appointed art class-rooms in Greater New York

Two sessions daily— 9 to 12 M., and 1 to 4 P. M. Antique, Still Life. Portrait and Figure. Best
male and female models employed and all mediums used. Modeling in Clay and Composition, $^5 for

twenty weeks, all day.
Sketch Class.— Tuesday, 7.30 to 9.30 P. M. Terms $3 per year. Lessons commence at any time.

Normal Art Course for Teachers.

Lafayette Avenue, Clifton and St. James Place, Brooklyn, N. Y.

WM. H. POWELL Fine cArt Gallery
983 SIXTH AVENUE. NEW YORK

cArtists' materials, ^^olT^ls
Importer of BDOUARD'S & BLOCKX'S Hand-Ground Permanent French Oil Colors, best

in the World, French Canvas and Brushes. Mail Orders have prompt attention.
Exhibitions of works of American Artists of note.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB.

harry w. Mills A. L. ROSSELL

Artists' Packing 6 Shipping Co.

\J2&P*~*%
Packers ©Li\d Movers of

>rks of Art
139 WEST 54th STREET
NEAR SIXTH AVENUE

HANDLING FOR EXHIBITIONS A SPECIALTY
TELEPHONE: 1149 COLUMBUS

GEO. F. OF iff™2 533 Madison Square
Established 1873

PICTURE FRAMES
3 EAST 28th STREET, NEAR 5th AVENUE

(Formerly at 4 Clinton Place)

NEW YORK CITY

WORKS OF ART FRAMED WITH ARTISTIC JUDGMENT

Collecting and Forwarding for Exhibitions a Specialty

PACKERS, REMOVERS AND SHIPPERS OF PAINTINGS,

BRIC-A-BRAC, FURNITURE, ETC., ETC.

STORAGE

424 W. 52d ST
NEW YOUK

Telephone Connection, 120 Columbus

Agents for the "New York Water Color Club."

PICTURES, ETC., RECEIVED, DELIVERED
TO AND RETURNED FROM ALL NEW YORK CITY EXHIBITIONS

Established 1865
Telephone 300 ChelseaG. W. SELLEOK

PACKER AND MOVER OF

PAINTINGS, ART OBJECTS, FINE FURNITURE, ETC.

208 WEST I7th STREET, NEW YORK
Pictures received, delivered to and returned from all N. Y. City Exhibitions. Collecting and forwarding

to all Exhibitions. Picture hanging and storage.

ESTABLISHED 1855

JOHN CATTNACH
ARTISTIC LUGGAGE

IN TRUNKS AND BAGS
50 West 34th Street : : : NEW YORK



SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

M. Knoedler & Co.
invite attention to their carefully selected collection of

PAINTINGS
and Water Colors of various schools

Old English Mezzotints and Colored Sporting Prints.

355 FIFTH AVE., (Cor. 34th St.), N. Y.

London, ij Old Bond St.

Paris, 23 Place Vendome.

N. E. MONTROSS
Works of Art

MONTROSS GALLERY
372 FIFTH AVENUE

CORNER OF THIRTY-FIFTH STREET

NEW YORK



NEW YORK
WATER COLOR CLUB

SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION
NOVEMBER ELEVENTH TO

DECEMBER THIRD

FROM TEN A. M. TO FIVE P. M.

SUNDAYS, FROM ONE - THIRTY
TO FIVE P. M.

American Fine Arts Building

215 West 57th Street, New York

M C M V

FINE ARTS DEPL



OFFICERS
OF THE

NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB

1905

HENRY B. SNELL, President

E. M. SCOTT, Vice-President

CHARLES C. CURRAN, Treasurer

WM. J. WHITTEMORE, Secretary

315oarfc of Control

Mrs. C. B. Coman Elliott Daingerfield

Colin Campbell Cooper F. K. M. Rehn

E. Irving Couse E. N. Vanderpoel

Florence Francis Snell

31ttr£ of ^election

Reynolds Beal Leonard Ochtman

W. Verplanck Birney Miss Alethea H. Peatt

Coein Campbeee Cooper Louis Rhead

Charees C. Curran Florence Francis Sneee

Eeeiott Daingerfield Wieliam J. Whittemore

Charees Warren Eaton F. Ballard Williams

Ranging Committee

W. Verplanck Birney Louis Rhead

Chas. Warren Eaton Florence Francis Snell

Chairman of t\)t Catalogue Committee

E. N. Vanderpoel



PAINTINGS

IN

WATER COLORS AND PASTEL

INFORMATION REGARDING PICTURES FOR SALE CAN BE

OBTAINED AT THE CATALOGUE DESK.

SOUTH GALLERY.

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER,
i Rue Beaudrairie, Vitre,

France.

$125.00.

W. MERRITT POST.
2. Close of a November Day.

$40.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
3. The Enchanted Princess.

$30.00.

MARGARET FERNIE EATON.
4. The Old Organ Grinder.

$30.00.

GENJIRO YETO.
5. The Gateway to the Tomb.

Nikko.

$200.00.

EDUARD J. STEICHEN.
6. The Little Red Sweater.

$150.00.

MARY VAN DER VEER.
7. Mending the Fire.

$25.00.

CHARLOTTE B. COMAN.
8. Hill and Vale.

$75-oo.

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER.
9. Zurich, Switzerland.

$150.00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
10. Red Roofs, Fifeshire.

$75-00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
11. Garden Door, Corpus

Christi, Oxford.

$100.00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
12. Edinburgh Castle from the

Vennel.

$75-00.

OLIVER PHELPS SMITH.
13. The Sea Monster.

$75-00.

CHARLES WARREN EATON.
14. Morning in Holland.

$175.00.

RICHARD FIELD MAYNARD.
15. Between the Lines.

$200.00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
16. Framwell Gates Bridge,

Durham.

$100.00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
17. Quadrangle, Corpus Christi,

Oxford.

$75.00.



12 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

FANNY ROWELL.
18. Sunburst Roses.

$50.00.

GEORGE GLENN NEWELL.
19. The Morning Meal.

$175.00.

WM. J. WHITTEMORE.
20. The Blue Pig, Oxford.

$75-00.

MARGARET REDMOND.
21. Iris.

$50.00.

MARIE JUDSON STREAN.
22. Sunlight and Shadow.

$75-00.

LEE LUFKIN KAULA.
23. The Little Doctor.

$250.00.

ANNIE G. SYKES.
24. Poppies.

$50.00.

ARTHUR B. WILDER.
25. November Morning.

Owner, Mrs. J. M. Schley.

EMMA MENDENHALL.
26. Clock Tower, Berne, Switz-

erland.

$60.00.

ALETHEA HILL PLATT.
27. Evening on Dartmoor.

$25.00.

GENEVIEVE ALLIS.
28. Bride Roses.

$25.00.

EMMA LAMPERT COOPER.
29. The Burlaps Weaver.

$250.00.

WILLIAM J. KAULA.
30. Autumn Glow.

$100.00.

JOHN WESLEY LITTLE.
31. Sunny June.

$75.00.

E. M. SCOTT.
32. White Roses.

$75-00.

MARY W. HUBBARD.
33. Twilight.

$20.00.

J. J. WOODING.
34. Red Chimneys, Belfast.

$15.00.

LOUISE WOOD.
35. A Dutch Pipe.

$100.00.

ELLIOTT DAINGERFIELD.
36. A Cloudy Moonlight.

Owner, Mrs. Poillon.

W. MERRITT POST.
37. Cold and Gray.

$85.00.

M. PETERSEN.
38. A Cooper Ship.

$200.00.

LEE LUFKIN KAULA.
39. Bed Time.

$125.00.

CHARLES ALLEN HULBERT.
40. Road Through the Pines.

$125.00.

ADA HOWE KENT.
41. Waiting.

$50.00.

HENRY B. SNELL.
42. On the Lagoon.

$750.00.

CONSTANCE MORGAN.
43. Peppers.

MATHILDE DE CORDOBA.
44. Spring.

$200.00.

GRACE ALLINGTON. .

45. A Jar of Roses.

CLARA WEAVER PARRISH.
46. Nocturne.

$100.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 13

KATHERINE ALLMOND HUL-
BERT.

47. Woods in Spring.

$75.00.

M. LOUISE STOWELL.
48. An Interlude.

$100.00.

MARGARET LONGSTRETH.
49. Burning Pottery.

$100.00.

H. W. FAULKNER.
50. Baptistry of San Marco.

$25.00.

KATHERINE ALLMOND HUL-
BERT.

51. The Old Willow Tree.

$60.00.

CHARLOTTE B. COMAN.
52. A Glimpse of the Country

$35.00.

ADA BUDELL.
53. Summer Day.

$30.00.

CHARLES WM. HUDSON .

54. Cedar Tree, Morning.

$200.00.

A. D. KENNEDY.
55. Still Life.

$50.00.

FRANCES TAFT STOCKWELL.
56. The Village Street.

$30.00.

CHARLES WM. HUDSON.
57. Rhapsody.

$200.00.

CLARA WEAVER PARRISH.
58. The Wayfarers.

$100.00.

A. D. KENNEDY.
59. Still Life.

$50.00.

ROBERT DAVID GAULEY.
60. A Katwijk Fisherwoman.

$100.00.

MARY SPENCER.
61. Along the Giudecca.

$50.00.

ALICE SCHILLE.
62. Notre Dame.

$35-00.

MARIE LOUISE PURSSELL.
63. A Study.

$15.00.

MARY H. TANNAHILL.
64. Roberta.

W. RITSCHEL.
65. Along the River Maas.

EDNA FISHER STOUT STAPLES.
66. Rose Study.

CHARLES WARREN EATON.
67. Woodland.

$150.00.

CLAUDE RAGUET HURST.
68. On the Library Table.

$75-00.

W. MERRITT POST.
69. A Coverlet of Snow.

$35-00.

WALTER DOUGLAS.
70. Fowl.

$50.00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.
71. Interior of Lower Church,

San Francesco, Assisi.

Owner, Mrs. Julian

Clarence Levi.

ALETHEA HILL PLATT.
72. Watching the Weather.

$50.00.

ELIZABETH R. HARDENBERGH.
73. Wall Flowers.

$35-00.



14 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER.
74. Port St. Jacques, Parthenay,

France.

$350.00.

ELIZABETH R. HARDENBERGH.
75. Nasturtiums.

$50.00.

ALETHEA HILL PLATT.
76. A Cornish Cobbler Shop.

$100.00.

IDA E. BOYD.
yy. Golden Glow.

W. MERRITT POST.
78. A Spring Morning.

$35-00.

ALICE RUSHMORE.
79. Sketch on the Canal.

FREDRIKKE S. PALMER.
80. Portrait of E. P.

Owner, Professor A. H.

Palmer.

MARIANNA SLOAN.
81. Wind, on Tom's River.

$100.00.

GEORGIA TIMKEN FRY.
82. Autumn.

$30.00.

MARGARET FERNIE EATON.
83. Going Home.

$25.00.

L. C. HUNTER
84. Nasturtiums.

$20.00.

M. LOUISE STOWELL.
85. Dusk.

$75-oo.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
86. The Mistress of the House-

Afternoon Tea.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
87. The Mistress of the House

—

My Lady of the Stairs.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
88. The Mistress of the House

—

The Five Little Pigs.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
89. The Mistress of the House

—

The Rose Garden.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
90. The Mistress of the House

—The Library.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
91. The Mistress of the House

—Playtime.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
92. The Mistress of the House

—The Sewing Room.
$100.00.

ELIZABETH SHIPPEN GREEN.
93. The Mistress of the House

—The Window Garden.

$100.00.

GEORGE H. McCORD.
94. The Hillside, Shelburne.

$65.00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.

95. Interior, Baths of the

Forum, Pompeii — The
Tepidarium.

Owner, Mrs. Julian

Clarence Levi.

ANNA FISHER.
96. Venice.

$100.00.

H. WINTHROP PEIRCE.

97. In the Barn.

$100.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 15

F. McINTOSH ARNOLD.
98. Drying Sails.

$150.00.

B. K. HOWARD.
99. A Rhode Island Cliff.

$80.00.

MARY SPENCER.
100. Casa Frollo.

ELIZABETH H. INGHAM.
101. Rio San Polo, Venice.

$200.00.

ETHEL HORE.
102. The Old Bureau.

$100.00.

CHARLES WARREN EATON.
103. Canal in Venice.

$125.00.

CHARLES AUSTIN NEEDHAM.
104. Evening Primrose.

$250.00.

ANNA FISHER.
105. Late Afternoon.

$125.

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER.
106. Pittsburg.

$600.00.

CULLEN YATES.
107. Misty Twilight.

$150.00.

ADDISON T. MILLAR.
108. In the Studio.

$40.00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.
109. The Courtyard, Palazzo

Vecchio, Florence.

Owner, Mrs. Julian

Clarence Levi.

WM. R. DERRICK.
no. Sheep in Forest.

$150.00.

MARY H. TANNAHILL.
in. A New England Nun.

$100.00.

E. M. SCOTT.
112. Peppers.

$50.00.

ISABEL PARKE BRANSON.
113. Still Life.

$50.00.

GRACE ALLINGTON.
114. Hydrangeas.

$30.00.

MARGARET REDMOND.
115. The Brook, Early Spring.

$50.00.

ALICE SCHILLE.
116. The Studio—A Study of

White and Black.

$50.00.

CHARLES ALLEN HULBERT.
117. Landscape.

$50.00.

M. E. PARKER.
118. The Old Willow.

$50.00.

BERTHA ROCKWELL.
119. The Granary.

$150.00.

H. WINTHROP PEIRCE.
120. Milking.

$100.00.

FRANCES HUDSON STORRS.
121. Willow Lane.

BERTHA E. PERRIE.
122. A Breezy Day.

$35oo.

WM. RITSCHEL.
123. Gathering Sheep.

$150.00.

E. IRVING COUSE.
124. Indian Boy Fishing.

$150.00.

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER.
125. An Old Street, Vitre,

France.

$75-00.



i6 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

S. J. WEST.
126. When Poppies Bloom.

$75-00.

HORATIO WALKER.
127. An Autumn Pastoral.

Owner, N. E. Montross, Esq.

HARRIET SARTAIN.
128. A Quiet Corner in Venice.

$120.00.

MATHILDE DE CORDOBA.
129. Red Riding-Hood.

$50.00.

ADA HOWE KENT.
130. The Day's End.

$100.00.

GEORGE H. SHOREY.
131. The Birthday Party.

$80.00.

GEORGE WHARTON EDWARDS.
132. Morning, Lone Harbor.

$200.00.

KATHERINE ALLMOND HUL-
BERT.

133. At the Back of the Village.

$125.00.

ALBERT PRENTICE BUTTON.
134. Harvest Moon.

$100.00.

ALBERT PRENTICE BUTTON.
135. The Little Girl in the White

Hat.

$125.00.

HARRIET SARTAIN.
136. Reflections of Venice.

$125.00.

A. H. ANNAN.
137. On the Road from Cham-

ard's.

$65.00.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMSON.
138. Twilight, St. Briac.

$75.00.

MARY SPENCER.
139. Venetian Window.

$50.00.

M. M. STRAUS.
140. Barbizon, France.

$25.00.

EUGENE CASTELLO.
141. Potato Boats, Rotterdam.

$35-00.

CHARLES E. HEIL.
142. Passing of the Elephants.

$200.00.

RHODA HOLMES NICHOLLS.
143. Girl with Roses.

$300.00.

DEE BEEBE.
144. Still Life.

$50.00.

ELIZABETH HUNT BARRETT.
145. Twilight.

$25.00.

CHARLES E. HEIL.
146. The Japanese Doll.

$75-00.

WARREN B. DAVIS.
147. A Gray Afternoon.

$200.00.

LOUIS RHEAD.
148. Our Jerry.

$50.00.

M. LOUISE STOWELL.
149. For Service.

$50.00.

D. L. MURDOCH.
150. Garden Steps.

$150.00.

CULLEN YATES.
151. Autumn Moonrise.

$200.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. T7

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.

152. Interior, Baptistry of San

Marci, Venice—The Bap-

tismal Font.

Owner, Mrs. Julian

Clarence Levi.

MAY N. WASHBURNE.
153. Late Afternoon.

$35-oo.

ROBERT DAVID GAULEY.
154. Polly.

$60.00.

ADELAIDE DEMING.
155. The Last Gleam.

$100.00.

CHARLES WARREN EATON.
156. The Valley.

$125.00.

LEE LUFKIN KAULA.
157. Girl in Red.

$100.00.

EDWARD H. POTTHAST.
158. Dutch Peasant Interior.

$200.00.

ETHEL HORE.
159. Golden Glow.

$75-00.

EMILE STANGE.
160. Where the Daisies Grow.

$100.00.

LEE LUFKIN KAULA.
161. Girl in Blue.

$100.00.

ETHEL HORE.
162. Kathleen.

$75-00.

M. PETERSEN.
163. Evening Effect.

$100.00.

CHARLES AUSTIN NEEDHAM.
164. Embers.

$500.00.

JOHN J. REDMOND.
165. Morning in the Alps.

$75-00.

BLANCHE DILLAYE.
166. Waning Day.

$100.00.

L. W. LUCE.
167. Scotch Roses.

$50.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
168. The Yellow Iris.

$75-00.

JULES GUERIN.
169. A Village in France.

$225.00.

R. WILKINSON.
170. Indian Woman Grinding

Corn.

$75-00.



CENTRE GALLERY.

MARY H. TANNAHILL.
171. Mother and Child (Por-

trait).

Owner, Herbert Noble,

Esq.

M. LESLEY BUSH-BROWN.
172. A Student of Nature.

$35000.

N. HOMANS.
173. Portrait.

ISABEL NASH.
174. Portrait.

ANNA RICHARDS BREWSTER.
175. The Kimono.

$50.00.

JOSEPHINE J. FOOTE.
176. A Study of Miss C.

ALICE RUSHMORE.
177. Miss Natalie Peep.

Owner, Miss Natalie Peep.

MAY AUSTIN CLAUS.
178. Miss Gallison.

$400.00.

ISABEL NASH.
179. A Young Girl.

$40.00.

SARAH YOCUM McFADDEN.
180. Maid Marian.

$125.00.

LOUISE WILLIS SNEAD.
181. Miniature Portrait.

$50.00.

RHODA HOLMES NICHOLLS.
182. Arundel Nicholls.

$100.00.

ALICE RUSHMORE.
183. Miss Peep.

Owner, Miss Peep.

JOSEPHINE J. FOOTE.
184. The Poke Bonnet.

$100.00.

SARAH YOCUM McFADDEN.
185. Portrait of Dr. W. H. Mc-

Fadden.

$200.00.

CORNELIA COWLES.
186. Venetian Window Scene.

$40.00.

CHARLES AUSTIN NEEDHAM.
187. Evening Star.

$500.00.

JOHN EDWIN JACKSON.
188. Broadway at Forty-second

Street.

$75.00.

EMMA LAMPERT COOPER.
189. Rue d'Embas, Vitre, France.

$50.00.

MARION MILLER.
190. The Flower Market.

$50.00.

S. J. WEST.
191. Good Wine Needs no Bush.

$100.00.

HUGH G. JONES.
192. Gray Day off Fire Island.

Owner, H. E. McConnell.

COLIN CAMPBELL COOPER.
193. Pont du Nid d'Oie, Clisson,

France.

$75.00.

ADDISON T. MILLAR.
194. The Mosque Tower, Algiers.

$50.00.

GENJIRO YETO.
195. The Torii.

$50.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 19

MARION MILLER.
196. The Grape Arbor.

$75-00.

E. IRVING COUSE.
197. The Aspen Forest.

$150.00.

JAMES HENRY MOSER.
198. Lake George.

$200.00.

C. SCOTT WHITE.
199. Summer in England.

$75-00.

E. L. HENRY.
200. A Village Street.

$100.00.

ADDISON T. MILLAR.
201. A Street in Algiers.

$25.00.

L. C. HUNTER.
202. Roses.

$25.00.

BELLE CADY WHITE.
203. From the Garden.

$100.00.

C. MYLES COLLIER.
204. On the Strand.

$200.00.

GERTRUDE B. BOURNE.
205. Golden Glow, Garden of

Weld, Brookline.

$50.00.

J. K. THURSTON.
206. Along the Dock.

$25.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
207. Purple and Gold.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
208. Tall Trees of the Meadow.

»

$200.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
209. The Grape Arbor.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
210. Summer.

$800.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
211. Autumn Flowers.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
212. Meadow and Stream.

$350.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
213. Autumn Hills.

$400.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
214. Black-Eyed Susans.

$350.oo.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
215. Green and Gold.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
216. The Winding Stream.

$500.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
217. Autumn Hillside.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
218. The Nut Gatherer.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
219. Sunlight and Shadow.

$100.00.

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
220. A Forest Temple.

$800.00.

ALBERT MATZKE.
221. Fall Creek.

$75-

HUGH H. BRECKENRIDGE.
222. Road to the Village.

$100.00.

A. T. VAN LAER.
223. A Gray Day.

$150.00.



20 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

ALBERT MATZKE.
224. The Moorage.

$100.00.

FLORENCE A. NEWCOMB.
225. Old Walls, Italy.

$30.00.

EMMA MENDENHALL.
226. The Farm.

$35-00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.
227. Interior of the Cappella Pala-

tina, Palermo, Sicily.

Owner, Mrs. Julian Clar-

ence Levi.

MARGARET LONGSTRETH.
228. Landscape.

$50.00.

F. K. M. REHN.
229. Evening, Beach at Magnolia.

$150.00.

ALICE SCHILLE.
230. A Peasant's Rest.

$75.00.

MARION MILLER.
231. The Garden Walk.

$75-00.

BERTHA E. PERRIE.
232. An Italian Salt Ship.

$100.00.

M. PETERSEN.
233. Old Trees.

$100.00.

LOUISE WOOD.
234. Open Air Market, Quebec.

$30.00.

ALETHEA HILL PLATT.
235. His Old Diploma.

$100.00.

OTTO WALTER BECK.
236. Cherubs.

$300.00.

FRANK T. HUTCHENS.
237. A Street in Capri.

$50.00.

KATHERINE ALLMOND HUL-
BERT.

238. Under the Willows.

$75-00.

BERTHA D. SANDERS.
239. Twilight.

$150.00.

MARION MILLER.
240. At the Docks.

$50.00.

HENRY B. SNELL.
241. A Passing Steamer.

$200.00.

CHARLES P. GRUPPE.
242. Along the Canal.

$250.00.

SUSAN H. BRADLEY.
243. St. Briac, Brittany.

$40.00.

MARION MILLER.
244. The Summer House.

$50.00.



EAST GALLERY.

AMY OTIS.

245. Portrait of Miss Agnes Rep-

plier.

$50.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
246. Houses Under the Cliff.

$20.00.

WALTER GRIFFIN.
247. Hillside.

$50.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
248. An Upper East Side Park.

$35-00.

AMY OTIS.

249. Sketch of a Lady.

$50.00.

ELMER L. MACRAE.
250. The Wharf in Winter.

$40.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
251. In Central Park.

$35-00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
252. Christmas Eve.

$30.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
253. From Mulberry Bend Park.

$30.00.

WALTER GRIFFIN.
254. Oaks.

$50.00.

PAULA B. HIMMELSBACH.
255. Burg Eltz, a. d. Moselle.

$85.00.

AMY OTIS.
256. Portrait of Dr. Talcott Wil-

liams.

$50.00.

GENJIRO YETO.
257. Spinning Silk.

$30.00.

WALTER GRIFFIN.
258. Old House, Lyme, Conn.

$50.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
259. A Snow Storm.

$30.00.

AMY OTIS.
260. Portrait.

$50.00.

MARIE LOUISE PURSSELL.
261. Geraniums.

$20.00.

CHARLES WM. HUDSON.
262. Romance.

$200.00.

MARGARET PATTERSON.
263. Canal at Sunset, Bruges.

$75-00.

MARY VAN DER VEER.
264. Holding the Skein.

$25.00.

MARGARET PATTERSON.
265. Road near Bruges.

$75-00.

M. M. STRAUS.
266. Roman Boy.

$25.00.

OLIVER AINSLEY.
267. A Hopi Girl Making Piki.

$200.00.

JOHN WESLEY LITTLE.
268. Path to the River.

$65.00.

MARGARET PATTERSON.
269. Canal, Night, near Bruges.

$75-00.

GENJIRO YETO.
270. Before the No-ren.

$30.00.



22 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

MARY VAN DER VEER.
271. Mother and Child.

$25.00.

MARGARET PATTERSON.
272. Quai du Rosaire, Bruges.

$75-00.

CHARLES WM. HUDSON.
273. Oak Tree, Moonlight.

$200.00.

DODGE MACKNIGHT.
274. Cape Cod in Winter.

$200.00.

JOHN EDWIN JACKSON.
275. Trinity Church.

$200.00.

ELMER L. MACRAE.
276. Cos Cob Bridge.

$50.00.

EBEN F. COMINS.
277. Interior of St. Marks, Venice.

$100.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
278. A Pigpen, Schwarzwald.

$35.00.

CHARLES E. HEIL.

279. Gray Sea.

$150.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
280. On the Road to Polperro.

$25.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
281. The Green Porch.

$25.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
282. Street in Polperro.

$25.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
283. The Thatched Cottage.

$25.00.

FLORENCE FRANCIS SNELL.
284. The Half Door.

$20.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
285. Old House, Steinach.

$40.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
286. A Door Yard, Steinach.

$40.00.

CHARLES E. HEIL.
287. Pink and Green—A Lotus

Bud.

$100.00.

ALICE SCHILLE.
288. Loneliness.

$50.00.

ADELAIDE DEMING.
289. The Wharf.

$100.00.

RUTH PAYNE BURGESS.
290. From Spain and the Orient.

$150.00.

DODGE MACKNIGHT.
291. Winter.

$225.00.

ARTHUR B. WILDER.
292. A Snow Shoe Trail.

Si 00.00.

ANNA MOORE PATTERSON.
293. Violets.

ALICE JUDSON.
294. The Story Book.

$50.00.

MAY AUDUBON POST.
295. Sketch, Holland.

$50.00.

ALICE JUDSON.
296. Portrait Study.

PAULA B. HIMMELSBACH.
297. The Water Carrier.

$85.00.

WALLACE W. FAHNESTOCK.
298. The Dip.

$35.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 23

MAY AUDUBON POST.
299. Zonday in Volendam.

$50.00.

CHARLES E. HEIL.

300. The Blue Waist.

$75.00.

ELMER L. MACRAE.
301. Little Sister.

$75-00.

MATHILDE DE CORDOBA.
302. Carina.

$100.00.

ELMER L. MACRAE.
303. The Sedge Grass.

$60.00.

E. MARS.
304. Egrets.

$4.00.

E. MARS.
305. Evening.

$8.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
306. Woman on a Sofa.

$25.00.

E. MARS.
307. Ducks.

$4.00.

E. MARS.
308. The Balloon.

$5.00.

E. MARS.
309. Restaurant, Canarsie.

$12.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
310. Goose Woman.

$25.00.

E. MARS.
311. Flamingoes.

$5.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
312. Woman Darning.

$20.00.

E. MARS.
313. The Noon Hour.

$12.00.

E MARS.
314. Woman with a Dog.

$12.00.

E. MARS.
315. A Street Scene.

$12.00.

E. MARS.
316. Valley of the Tauber.

$6.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
317. Cronies.

$25.00.

E. MARS.
318. Flower Stand.

$12.00.

E. MARS.
319. Fishing Boats, Canarsie.

$5.00.

M. H. SQUIRE.
320. In a Beer Garden.

$15.00.

E. MARS.
321. A Caller.

$7.00.

E. MARS.
322. Crowned Cranes.

$7.00.

E. MARS.
323. Canarsie.

$6.00.

E. MARS.
324. A Winter Day.

$8.00.



WEST GALLERY.

G. R. BARSE, JR.

325. Peach Blossoms.

$350.oo.

L. CLARENCE BALL.
326. The Barn Lot.

$50.00.

MARION MILLER.
327. The Maples.

$50.00.

AGNES M. WATSON.
328. A Midday Calm.

$50.00.

W. MERRITT POST.
329. A Wintry Day.

$100.00.

ELEANOR HERBERT.
330. The Rose.

$50.00.

ROBERT BENNIT DAWSON.
331. The Hillside.

$25.00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.

332. Interior of San Giovanni in

Fonte, Ravenna— The Bap-

tismal Font.

Owner, Mrs. Julian Clar-

ence Levi.

W. S. BUCKLIN.
333. Autumn Woods.

$200.00.

WILL S. BUDWORTH.
334. Upper Saranac Lake.

$50.00.

WILL S. BUDWORTH.
335. Springtime, Lower Pool, Se-

ton Brook.

$30.00.

BERTHA E. PERRIE.
336. Afternoon.

$60.00.

Z. DE L. STEELE.
337. The Land of the Pointed Fir.

$60.00.

C. P. GRUPPE.
338. In Holland.

$300.00.

CHARLES WARREN EATON.
339. A Connecticut Hilltop.

$75-00.

HARRIET DEEN.
340. Growing Iris.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.

341. Interior, St. Germain des

Pres, Paris— The Ambula-

tory.

Owner, Mrs. Julian Clar-

ence Levi.

CHARLOTTE B. COMAN.
342. Late Winter.

$100.00.

DODGE MACKNIGHT.
343. Late Autumn in an Orange

Grove, Spain.

$250.00.

H. PEABODY FLAGG.
344. Cape Cod Dunes.

$40.00.

ELIZABETH H. WATSON.
345. In the Harbor.

$50.00.

JULIAN CLARENCE LEVI.

346. Interior of the Cappella

Palatina, Palermo, Sicily

—

Pulpit and Choir.

Owner, Mrs. Julian Clar-

ence Levi.

SUSAN H. BRADLEY.
347. Paris from Rue de Rivoli.

$100.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB.

WARREN B. DAVIS.
348. Absorbed.

$100.00.

S. J. WEST.
349. In Autumn Sun.

$150.00.

GEORGE H. McCORD.
350. Bailey's Island Cove.

$65.00.

EMMA LAMPERT COOPER.
351. Summer Kitchen, Holland.

$150.00.

ALBERT MATZKE.
352. Summer Afternoon on the

River.

$75-oo.

OTTO C. WIGAND.
353. Early Spring.

$75-00.

GEORGE H. BARRETT, JR.

354. Child's Portrait.

Owner, Wm. H. Taylor, Esq.

HARRY ALLCHIN.
355. Sunset Glow.

CLARA D. DAVIDSON.
356. Church at Mystic.

$75-00.

ANNA RICHARDS BREWSTER.
357. An "Alpine Garden," Surrey.

$80.00.

S. P. ROLT TRISCOTT.
358. Winter Day, Flying Vapor.

$250.00.

A. T. BRICHER.
359. Daisy Field.

$100.00.

MARY NICHOLENA McCORD.
360. The Simple Life.

$50.00.

WILLIAM J. KAULA.
361. On the Marshes.

$100.00.

M. E. PARKER.
362. The Distant Hillside.

$100.00.

BELLE CADY WHITE.
363. Books and Blossoms.

$40.00.

ARTHUR FEUDEL.
364. Early Morning, Holland.

$200.00.

LOUISE WOOD.
365. Portrait, Miss R.

B. K. HOWARD.
366. Moonlight on the Charles.

$80.00.

LOUIS VECCHIO.
367. Among Those Present.

$50.00.

LOUISE WOOD.
368. Dutch Peasant Life.

$160.00.

WILLIAM J. KAULA.
369. Thunder Heads.

$125.00.

W. S. BUCKLIN.
370. After the Rain, October

Woods.

$200.00.

ALBERT MATZKE.
371. The Rapids.

$100.00.

ELIZABETH K. EATON.
372. In the Dolomites, Monte

Cridola.

G. ADOLPH ANDERSON.
373. Sunshine, Sumac and Golden

Rod.

$75-00.

LAURA MUNTZ.
374. The Angel, from "The Reap-

er and the Fowers."

$250.00.



26 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

ISABEL PARKE BRANSON.
375. Lotus Pond.

$40.00.

GERTRUDE J. BARNES.
376. On the Canal.

$125.00.

JOHN WILLARD RAUGHT.
2,77. A Memory of Maine.

$75.00.

GEORGE H. SHOREY.
378. Waiting for Papa.

$40.00.

ANITA ASHLEY.
379. The Golden Butterfly.

$75-00.

DANIEL KOTZ.
380. Passing Shadows.

$200.00.

GALEN J. PERRETT.
381. Lengthening Shadows.

$50.00.

J. K. THURSTON.
382. Harbor Cove, Gloucester.

$50.00.

FREDRIKKE S. PALMER.
383. Portrait of Professor A. H.

Palmer.

Owner, Professor A. H.

Palmer.

I. A. JOSEPHI.
384. Over the Meadows.

$200.00.

F. P. DEL MAR.
385. Watching the Enemy.

$200.00.

P. SCHMAUSS.
386. Evening, Winter.

$300.00.

J. K. THURSTON.
387. Drying Sails.

$40.00.

ARTHUR B. WILDER.
388. Across the Bridge, Night.

$50.00.

BERTHA D. SANDERS.
389. The Red Print.

$150.00.

GEORGE H. McCORD.
390. Mackerel Cove, Bailey's Isl-

and.

$60.00.

GENJIRO YETO.
391. Serving Food .

$30.00.

ALBERT PRENTICE BUTTON.
392. The Flats, Cape Porpoise,

Maine.

$50.00.

MARY W. HUBBARD.
393. Evening.

$15.00.

GALEN J. PERRETT.
394. The Mountain.

$50.00.

J. C. HUFFINGTON.
395. Gray Day, Long Island Sound.

$100.00.

JOHN J. REDMOND.
396. An Old Swiss Town.

$50.00.

LOUIS VECCHIO.
397. On the Pike (at St. Louis).

$30.00.

JULIA BREWSTER.
398. A Terrace in Tangier.

$25.00.

S. BENDELARI MARKOE.
399. The Old Maid's Garden.

$50.00.

JEANIE LEA SOUTHWICK.
400. The Pool.

$100.00.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 27

JENNIE BROWNSCOMBE.
401. In Arcadia.

$500.00.

WALTER DOUGLAS.
402. The Marauder.

$20.00.

R. M. L. WALSH.
403. Girl in Pink.

$100.00.

WALTER DOUGLAS.
404. The Storm.

$25.00.

HANNA RION.
405. Under June Skies.

$50.00.

J. J. WOODING.
406. An October Day, Belfast.

$15.00.

G. R. BARSE, JR.

407. The Book.

$250.00.

AGNES M. WATSON.
408. Summer Idlers.

$40.00.



INDEX OF CONTRIBUTORS

Ainsley, Oliver, 15 West 67th Street. 267.

Allchin, Harry, Catskill Station, N. Y. 355.

Allington, Grace, 337 West 57th Street. 45, 114.

Allis, Genevieve, 169 Main Street, Derby, Conn. 28.

Anderson, G. Adolph, 63 West 48th Street. 373.
Annan, A. H., Carnegie Studios. 137.

Arnold, F. Mcintosh, 70 Fifth Avenue. 98.

Ashley, Anita, 34 West 54th Street. 379.

Ball, L. Clarence, South Bend, Ind. 326.

Barnes, Mrs. Gertrude J., 1812 Emerson Avenue, S. Minneapolis, Minn. 376.
Barrett, Mrs. Elizabeth Hunt, Bedford Station, N. Y. 145.

Barrett, George H., Jr., 939 Eighth Avenue. 354.

Barse, George R., Jr., 7 West 43d Street. 325, 407.
Beck, Otto Walter, 244 Vanderbilt Avenue, Brooklyn. 236.

Beebe, Dee, 185 Berkeley Place, Brooklyn. 144.

Bourne, Gertrude B., 130 Mount Vernon Street, Boston. 205.

Boyd, Ida E., 215 Brooklyn Avenue, Brooklyn. 77.

Bradley, Susan H., 20 Brimmer Street, Boston. 243, 347.
Branson, Isabel Parke, Coatesville, Pa. 113, 375.
Breckenridge, Hugh H., Fort Washington, Pa. 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 212, 213,

214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 222.

Brewster, Mrs. Anna Richards, 628 West 114th Street. 175, 357.
Brewster, Julia, Lake Placid, N. Y. 398.

Bricher, A. T., 2 West 14th Street. 359.

Brownscombe, Jennie, 788 Broadway. 401.

Bucklin, W. S., Red Bank, N. J. 333, 370.
Budell, Ada, 109 East 23d Street. 53.

Budworth, Will S., Mount Vernon, N. Y. 334, 335.
Burgess, Ruth Payne (Mrs. John J. Burgess), 323 West 57th Street. 290.

Bush-Brown, M. Lesley (Mrs. H. K. Bush-Brown), Newburg, N. Y. 172.

Button, Albert Prentice, 18 Cushing Street, Cambridge, Mass. 134, 135, 392.
Castello, Eugene, 3728 Locust Street, Philadelphia. 141.

Claus, May Austin, 198 Clarendon Street, Boston. 178.

Collier, C. Myles, 939 Eighth Avenue. 204.

Coman, Mrs. Charlotte B., 939 Eighth Avenue. 8, 52, 342.
Comins, Eben F., Fenway Studios, Boston. 277.

Cooper, Colin Campbell, 58 West 57th Street. 1, 9, 74, 106, 125, 193.

Cooper, Emma Lampert (Mrs. C. C. Cooper), 58 West 57th Street. 29, 189, 351.
de Cordoba, Mathilde, 102 West 84th Street. 44, 129, 302.

Couse, E. Irving, 58 West 57th Street. 124, 197.

Cowles, Cornelia, 803 Lexington Avenue. 186.

Daingerfield, Elliott, 145 West 55th Street. 36.

Davidson, Clara D., 7 West 420! Street. 356.

Davis, Warren B., 7 West 42d Street. 147, 348.

Dawson, Robert Bennit, 102 West 85th Street. 334.

Deen, Harriet, New Dorp, Staten Island. 340.

Del Mar, F. P., 152 West 55th Street. 385.

Deming, Adelaide, West Chester, N. Y. 155, 289.

Derrick, William R., 152 West 57th Street, no.
Dillaye, Blanche, 10 South 18th Street, Philadelphia. 166.

Douglas, Walter, 134 West 23d Street. 70, 402, 404.
Eaton, Charles Warren, 318 West 57th Street. 14, 67, 103, 156, 339.
Eaton, Elizabeth K., 1 West 45th Street. 372.

Eaton, Margaret Fernie (Mrs. Hugh Eaton), 339 Halsey Street, Brooklyn. 4, 83.

Edwards, George Wharton, 86 Trinity Place. 132.

Fahnestock, Wallace W., 109 West 84th Street. 298.

Faulkner, H. W., 17 Rue Boissonade, Paris. 50.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 29

Feudel, Arthur. 364.

Fisher, Anna, 939 Eighth Avenue. 96, 105.

Flagg, H. Peabody, 26 East 23d Street. 344.

Foote, Josephine J., 54 West 82d Street. 176, 184.

Fry, Georgia Timken (Mrs. John H. Fry), 939 Eighth Avenue. 82.

Gauley, Robert David, 939 Eighth Avenue. 60, 154.

Green, Elizabeth Shippen, The Red Rose, Villa Nova, Pa. 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91,

92, 93-

Griffin, Walter, Waverly Building, Hartford, Conn. 247, 254, 258.

Gruppe, Charles P., The Hague, Holland. 242, 338.

Guerin, Jules, 90 Grove Street. 169.

Hardenbergh, Elizabeth R., 939 Eighth Avenue. 73, 75.

Heil, Charles E., 171 Belgrade Avenue, Roslindale, Mass. 142, 146, 279, 287, 300.

Henry, E. L., 222 West 23d Street. 200.

Herbert, Eleanor, 250 West 94th Street. 330.

Himmelsbach, Paula B., 10 South 18th Street, Philadelphia. 255, 297.
Hirst, Claude Raguet, 12 East 15th Street. 68.

Homans, N., 75 West 55th Street. 173.

Hore, Ethel, 939 Eighth Avenue. 102, 159, 162.

Howard, B. K., Pine Bank House, Jamaica Plain, Mass. 99, 366.

Hubbard, Mary W., 75 West 55th Street. 33, 393.
Hudson, Charles William, 13 Hilton Street, Hyde Park, Mass. 54, 57, 262, 273.
Huffington, J. C, Rowayton, Conn. 395.
Hulbert, Charles Allen, South Egremont, Mass. 40, 117.

Hulbert, Katherine Allmond (Mrs. C. A. Hulbert), South Egremont, Mass. 47,

51, 133, 238.

Hunter, L. C, 58 West 57th Street. 84, 202.

Hutchens, Frank T., 14 West 12th Street. 237.
Ingham, Elizabeth H., 31 Madison Avenue, Montclair, N. J. 101.

Jackson, John Edwin, 32 West 24th Street. 188, 275.
Jones, Hugh G., 100 Columbia Heights. 192.

Josephi, I. A., 54 West 39th Street. 384.

Judson, Alice, Matteawan, N. J. 294, 296.
Kaula, Lee Lufkin (Mrs. Wm. J. Kaula), Fenway Studios, Boston. 23, 39, 157,

161.

Kaula, William J., Fenway Studios, Boston. 30, 361, 369.
Kennedy, A. D., 215 Lafayette Avenue, Brooklyn. 55, 59.

Kent, Ada Howe, 57 South Washington Street, Rochester, N. Y. 41, 130.

Kotz, Daniel, Park Ridge, N. J. 380.

Levi, Julian Clarence, 440 West End Avenue. 71, 95, 109, 332, 152, 227, 341, 346.

Little, John Wesley, Fort Washington, Pa. 31, 268.

Longstreth, Margaret, 15 West 67th Street. 49, 228.

Luce, L. W., Titusville, Pa. 167.

MacKnight, Dodge, 2 Park Street, Boston. 274, 291, 343.
MacRae, Elmer L., Cos Cob, Conn. 250, 276, 301, 303.
Markoe, S. Bendelari, 164 Bigelow Street, Brighton, Mass. 399.

Mars, E.. 126 West 99th Street. 304, 305, 307, 308, 309, 311, 313, 314, 3*5, 316,

318, 319, 321, 322, 323, 324.
Matzke, Albert, 900 Sixth Avenue. 221, 224, 352, 371.
Maynard, Richard Field, 33 West 67th Street. 15.

McCord, George H., 114 East 23d Street. 94, 350, 390.
McCord, Mary Nicholena, 358 John Street, Bridgeport, Conn. 360.

McFadden, Sarah Yocum, 1613 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia. 180, 185.

Mendenhall, Emma, 422 Carlisle Building, Cincinnati, O. 26, 226.

Millar, Addison T., 124 West 23d Street. 108, 194, 201.

Miller, Marion, Chicago, 111. 190, 196, 231, 240, 244, 327.
Morgan, Constance, 15 West 86th Street. 43.
Moser, James Henry, 934 F Street, Washington D. C. 198.

Muntz, Laura, 7 West 42d Street. 374.
Murdoch, D. L., 245 West Biddle Street, Baltimore, Md. 150.

Nash, Isabel, 14 East 60th Street. 174, 179.
Needham, Charles Austin, 145 East 23d Street. 104, 164, 187.

Newcomb, Florence A., 80 Willoughby Street, Brooktyn. 225.



3o SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

Newell, George Glenn, 58 West 57th Street. 19.

Nicholls, Mrs. Rhoda Holmes, 913 Seventh Avenue. 143, 182.

Otis, Amy, 10 South 18th Street, Pniladelphia. 245, 249, 256, 260.

Palmer, Eredrikke P., 149 East Rock Road, New Haven. 80, ^63.
Parker, M. E., 1802 North Van Pelt Street, Philadelphia. 118, 3O2.
Parrish, Clara Weaver (Mrs. W. P. Parrish), 939 Eighth Avenue. 46, 58.
Patterson, Anna Moore, Port Deposit, Md. 293.

Patterson, Margaret, Arlington Heights, Mass. 263, 265, 269, 272.
Peirce, H. Winthrop, East Billenca, Mass. 97, 120.

Perrett, Galen J., 60 Academy Street, Newark, N. J. 381, 394.
Perrie, Bertha £., 808 17th Street, Washington, D. C. 122, 232, 336.
Petersen, M., 42 West 60th Street. 38, 163, 233.

Piatt, Alethea H., 939 Eignth Avenue. 27, 72, 76, 235.
Post, May Audubon, 4446 Sansom Street, Philadelphia. 295, 299.
Post, W. Merritt, 27 West 67th Street. 2, 37, 69, 78, 329.
Potthast, Edward H., 318 West 57th Street. 158.

Purssell, Marie Louise, 343 Main Street, Orange, N. J. 63, 261.

Raught, John Willard, Dunmore, Pa. 377.
Redmond, John J., 58 West 57th Street. 165, 396.
Redmond, Margaret, 30 Ipswich Street, Boston. 21, 115.

Rehn, F. K. M., 222 West 23d Street. 229.

Rhead, Louis, 72 Ocean Avenue, Flatbush, N. Y. 148.

Rion, Hanna, Hotel Griffon, West 9th Street. 405.

Ritschel, William, Katwijk, Holland. 65, 123.

Rockwell, Bertha, care C. W. Eaton, 318 West 57th Street. 119.

Rowell, Mrs. Fanny, 96 Fifth Avenue. 18.

Rushmore, Alice, 429 Park Avenue, Plainfield, N. J. 79, 177, 183.

Sanders, Bertha D., 939 Eighth Avenue. 239, 389.
Sartain, Harriet, 1020 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia. 128, 136.

Schille, Alice, 1166 Bryden Road, Columbus, O. 62, 116, 230, 288.

Schmauss, P., 123 Fifth Avenue. 386.

Scott, Mrs. E. M., 142 East 18th Street. 32, 112.

Shorey, George H., 31 West 55th Street. 131, 378.

Sloan, Marianna, Fort Washington, Pa. 81.

Smith, Oliver Phelps, 142 Chester Street, Mount Vernon, N. Y. 13.

Snead, Louise Willis (Mrs. H. V. Snead), 1 Wilson Avenue, Flushing, N. Y. 181.

Snell, Florence Francis (Mrs. H. B. Snell), 37 West 22d Street. 3, 168, 246, 280,
281, 282, 283, 284.

Snell, Henry B., 2>7 West 22d Street. 42, 241.

Southwick, Jeanie Lea, 6 Home Street, Worcester, Mass. 400.

Spencer, Mary, 297 Henry Street, Brooklyn. 61, 100, 139.

Squire, M. H., 126 West 99th Street. 248, 251, 252, 253, 259, 278, 285, 286, 306,

310, 312, 317, 320.

Stange, Emile, 366 Boulevard, West Hoboken, N. J. 60.

Staples, Edna Fisher Stout, 113 Essex Avenue, Narberth. 66.

Steele, Mrs. Z. deL. 379 Ocean Avenue, Brooklyn. 337.
Steichen, Eduard J., 293 Fifth Avenue. 6.

Stockwell, Frances Taft, 44 East 49th Street. 56.

Storrs, Frances Hudson, 81 Elm Street, Hartford. 121.

Stowell, M. Louise, 29 Athinson Street, Rochester, N. Y. 48, 85, 149.

Straus, M. M., 106 East 23d Street. 140, 266.

Strean, Maria Judson, 107 East 27th Street. 22.

Sykes, Annie G., 3007 Vernon Place, Cincinnati, O. 24.

Tannahill, Mary H., 939 Eighth Avenue. 64, in, 171.

Thurston, J. K., 210 Main Street, Gloucester, Mass. 206, 382, 387.

Triscott, S. Rolt, Mohegan, Me. 358.

Van der Veer, Mary, 10 South 18th Street, Philadelphia. 7, 264, 271.

Van Laer, A. T., 30 East 57th Street. 223.

Vecchio, Louis, 92 Fifth Avenue. 367, 397.
Walker, Horatio, care Montross Gallery, 372 Fifth Avenue. 127.

Walsh, R. M. L., 1512 Broadway. 403.

Washburn, May N., Greenfield, Mass. 153.

Watson, Agnes M., 126 South 18th Street, Philadelphia. 328, 408.



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 31

Watson, Elizabeth H., 126 South 18th Street, Philadelphia. 345.
West, S. J., Put-in-Bay, O. 126, 191, 349.
White, Belle Cady, 959 Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn. 203, 363.
White, C. Scott, 41 r Broadway, Winter Hill, Mass. 199.

Whittemore, Wm. J., 318 West 57th Street. 10, II, 12, 16, 17, 20.

Wigand, Otto C, 1947 Broadway. 353.

Wilder, Arthur B., Woodstock, Vt. 25, 292, 388.

Wilkinson, R., Lawrence Park, Bronxville, N. Y. 170.

Williamson, Mrs. Shirley, 163 West 74th Street. 138.

Wood, Louise, 1721 Rittenhouse Street, Philadelphia. 35, 234, 365, 368.
Wooding, J. J., Belfast, Me. 34, 406.
Yates, Cullen, 939 Eighth Avenue. 107, 151.

Yeto, Genjiro, 6 East 17th Street. 5, 195, 257, 270, 391.



3 2 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

mt of jHemberg

ASHE, E. M.

BAKER, MRS. J. FREEMAN

BARNSLEY, J. M.

BEAL, REYNOLDS

BICKNELL, E. M.

BIRNEY, W. VERPLANCK

BLANEY, DWIGHT

BRECKENRIDGE, HUGH H.

BREWER, MRS. ALICE HAM

BULL, CHARLES L.

BUNNER, R. F.

BUTLER, HOWARD RUSSELL

CARPENTER, DUDLEY S.

CHAPMAN, CARLTON T.

CLARK, MISS ROSE

CLARK, WALTER

CLARKSON, RALPH ELMER

CLEMENTS, GEORGE H.

COFFIN, MRS. E. L.

COLBY, MRS. J. WOOD

COMAN, MRS. C. B.

COOKMAN, C. E.

COOPER, COLIN CAMPBELL

COOPER, MRS. EMMA LAMPERT

COUSE, E. IRVING

CRANE, BRUCE

CROSS, MISS AMY

CURRAN, CHARLES C.

CURTIS, MISS ALICE MARIAN

DAINGERFIELD, ELLIOTT

DAVIES, ARTHUR B.

DILLAYE, MISS BLANCHE

DILLON, MRS. JULIA

DRAKE, WILL H.

EARLE, L. C.

EATON, CHAS. WARREN

EATON, MRS. MARGARET F.

EDWARDS, GEORGE WHARTON

FABER, JOHN

FENN, HARRY



NEW YORK WATER COLOR CLUB. 33

FITLER, W. C.

FOSTER, BEN

GAY, EDWARD

GREEN, MISS ELIZABETH SHIPPEN

GREEN, FRANK RUSSELL

GRUPPE, CHAS. P.

GUERIN, JULES

HALLOWELL, GEORGE H.

HARTSON, WALTER C.

HASSAM, CHILDE

HAYNES, MISS C. C.

HERTER, ALBERT

HOOPER, MRS. ANNIE B.

HOOPER, WILL PHILIP

HORTON, W. S.

HOUSTON, MRS. FRANCES C.

HOWE, J. THEODORE

HUNTER, MISS L. C.

ISHAM, SAMUEL

KAULA, WILLIAM J.

KELLER, ARTHUR I.

LA FARGE, BANCEL

LA FARGE, JOHN

LATHROP, W. L.

LINSON, CORWIN KNAPP

LIPPINCOTT, MISS MARGARETTE

LUCE, MRS. MARIA

MACKNIGHT, DODGE

MAC RAE, ELMER L.

MCCHESNEY, MISS CLARA T.

MILLS, J. HARRISON

MORA, F. LUIS

MURPHY, HERMANN DUDLEY

NEEDHAM, CHAS. AUSTIN

NICHOLLS, MRS. RHODA HOLMES

NICHOLS, H. D.

OAKLEY, MISS VIOLET

OCHTMAN, LEONARD

PALMER, WALTER L.

PARRISH, MRS. CLARA W.

PEPPER, CHAS. H.

PLATT, MISS ALETHEA H.

POMEROY, MISS GRACE V.

POST, W. MERRITT

POTTHAST, EDWARD

PRENDERGAST, MAURICE B.

REDMOND, JOHN J.

REHN, F. K. M.

RHEAD, LOUIS

ROBINSON, ALEX. CH.

ROBINSON, WILL S.

SCHNEIDER, ARTHUR

SCOTT, MRS. E. M.

SEARS, MRS. SARAH C.

SHEPLEY, MISS A. B.

SHERWOOD, MRS. ROSINA E.

SMITH, MISS JESSIE WILLCOX

SMITH, OLIVER PHELPS

SNELL, FLORENCE FRANCIS

SNELL, HENRY B.

STOWELL, MISS M. LOUISE

TEWKSBURY, MISS FANNY W.



34 SIXTEENTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION

VANDERPOEL, E. N.

VANDERPOEL, J. H.

VAN DER VEER, MARY

VAN GORDER, L. E.

VOLKERT, E. C.

WADSWORTH, WEDWORTH

WHITTEMORE, WM. J.

WILLIAMS, MISS ADELE

WILLIAMS, F. BALLARD

WOOD, MISS LOUISE

WOODBURY, CHAS. H.

WOODBURY, MRS. MARCIA 0.

YATES, CULLEN

YETO, GENJIRO

SDeceaaeD Members

BROWN, J. APPLETON JAMISON, MISS HENRIETTA L.

ELLIS, HARVEY MCILHENNEY, C. MORGAN

GIBSON, W. HAMILTON MOSS, CHARLES E.

HUGER, MISS K. M. WYANT, ALEX. H.

^onorarp Member

JOHN FREEMAN BAKER

sss^uiutianjsia

CELEBRATED HATS
For Ladies and Gentlemen and

The Dunlap Silk Umbrella

178 and 180 FIFTH AVENUE, bet. 22d and 23d Sts.

567 and 569K FIFTH AVENUE (Windsor Arcade)

181 BROADWAY, near Cortlandt Street, New York

PALMER HOUSE, CHICAGO

914 CHESTNUT STREET, PHILADELPHIA

Accredited Agencies in all Principal Cities of the World

THE BREWER PRESS, NEW YORK.



BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 9999 06380 923 8




